* In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

_Notice of progress report in voluntary
wmdmg up

Companies House

>
<
a,
nt
w,
=]

WA 1]

*A9BANALL*
30/06/2020 #370
COMPANIES HOUSE )

Company detalls

. Post town

r=——

Company number

|0I018[2|9|4VI1

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

e —

bold black capitals.-

_ Company raime in full | All in One Finance Limited

| ‘|

Liquidator's name -
~ Full forename(s) Daniel R W

Smith

‘Surname

Liquidator’s address

_

Buuldlng name/numberl 30 Flnsbury Square

Street o _ |
[.
Post town I London
County/Rggion l : : ‘ .
ok [E[c[2[A] [1[A]G
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

4

Building name/number l

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about -

Street

another liquidator.

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
L
I - v
ENNNNNE

* 04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progre_ss‘report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report -

From date

To date .

5 (b [lofife
ol il bhlh

Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

m»

Sign and date

_ Liguidator's signature

Signature

X o

. Signature date __ _.

30. 08 2020 .

=l
'

04/17 Version 1.0




| LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary wmdmg up

A B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact mformatmn but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

"| visible to searchers of the public record. -

Contactname - Aoy | Roberts

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record. .

E Where to send

_Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP -.

Address

4 Hardman Square

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise.you to
return it to the address below: :

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF1 43UZ.

|
| Spinninafields
| ;

Post town

Manchester

Countleegmn

'Wr—rrrrrrrr

Country

.’Dx

Telephone

. 0161 953 6900
Checklist

We ‘may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information heldon the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

DX 33050 Carditt.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Corpanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence”

@ GrantThornton

. To the creditors and members

Ourref: DRS/BLA/AJR/EZF/A30201033//7/cvi1403 : S
: Recovery and Reorganisation

" Your ref: . : Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB )

T +44 (0)161 953 6900 |
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

30 June 2020

Dear Sir/ Madam

1:1

1.2

13

31
3.2

.. Introduction

All in One Finance Limited - In l.iquidation (the Company)

4

| was appointed joint liquidator of the above Company on 5 May 2016 with ’Joseph McLean.
Please note that Joseph McLean has now retired and was formally removed as liquidator by order of the
court dated 15 December 2016. | remain in office as sole liquidator.

In accordance with sectlon 104A of the Insolvency Act-1986 | now report on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 4 May 2020 and attach:

. Appendlx A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 4 May 2020 and also for the
whole liquidation to date : :

. AppendIX B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.
» Appendix C, notice to credltors of vote by correspondence ‘

| am authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practltloners Association. | am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrylng out all professnonal work relating to an msolvency
appomtment ,

Statutory |nformat|on

The Company's reglstered number is 00829441

Progress report

Realisation of assets

‘As.detailed in previous reports, the Company hed: several loan books.

During the period collections from the Ioan book collected by Marsh Finance Limited (Marsh) total
£2,329, bringing total to collections £129,641. Marsh has charged collection fees of £480 in the period.
Collection on this loan book ceased on-12 February 2020. -

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thomton UK LLP is a limited liability partnershlp registered in England and Wales: No 0C307742. ° grantthornton.co.uk -
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A st of bers is available from our regi d office. Grant Thommton -

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton ,

Internationat Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a workiwide partnership. Services are defivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for ane another’s acts or omissions.

A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respective authorising ~

bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details.




Commercial in confidence

3.3  As| previously reported, collections from the Arvato Financial Solutions Limited (Arvato) managed loan
' book were suspended in April. 2017. Despite customers being informed that their loans had been written
off, funds contlnued to be received. | have engaged Arvato to feturn these funds to the customers. The
monies to be returned are included within book debt recelpts in the recelpts and payments account at
appendix A, totalhng £12, 000. Stgmfeant time costs have been incurred in dealing with thrs matter, -and
further time is required to conclude. :
3.4 Periodic reconciliations of the restricted VAT recovery in CC Automotive Group Limited (CCAG), a
_ company within the VAT group, to compensate for the reduced reclaim it will suffer due to AIOF being
readmltted to the VAT group show that £12 903 is due This will be paid shortly. .

3._5' | prevrously reported that discussions with the liquidator of CCAG have highlighted a potential clarm by .
"All In One Finance Ltd (AIOF) on the monies held within the trust account. Legal judgement has now
been obtained in relation to this claim and-no funds will flow to AIOF.
l‘rnrh!a-m ano diyt -lnnrl rrasnacte
Secured and Preferential creditors

56 There are no secured or. preferential creditors in this matter. .. -..
Unéecure_d Creditors M

3.7 | have received unsecured claims toralling';€4 8m. '

" 3.8  Total drvrdends paid to date total 8. 67p in the £ Itis antlcrpated there will be no further funds to
distribute. :

4 . Investigations into the affairs of the Company

41  Based on the outcome of my mvestlgatlons into the affairs of the Company to date there are no matters
_identified that need to be reported to the creditors. :

5 Remuneration and expenses _ ‘ _

51 My remuneration is being charged on a time costs basis as agreed by the creditors on 17 August 2017.

52 | have incurred time costs and expenses in the year amounting to £13,021 and £0 bringing the
cumulative totals at.year end to £113,946 and £26 of which £40,000 and £0 has been paid.

5.3 In addition to time costs and expenses mcurred | estimate an additional £25,652 in time costs and £0in

- expenses to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets section above and to close the
Ilqwdatron .
54 This brlngs my total estlmated fees to £139,598 in comparison to my fees estimate totalllng £89, 966
A which was supplied to creditors when | sought approval of my fee basis.
" 5.5 | wish to revise the fee estimate in order to be able to draw further time costs. . The key reasons for the

excess tlme incurred are as follows.

o My team were required to provide ongoing assistance to customers whose loans were unable to be
- sold and were ultimately. written off. Significant time was incurred dealing with collection agents in
-order to suspend collections and return monies paid to the relevant sources

e lincurred additional time investigating the possibility of addltlonal recoveries from CCAG in
connection with monies held in a trust account -

o The Ilqurdatlon remained open whilst the outcome of the protracted court case regarding the trust

accounts .and discussions with collection agents was awaited. This necessrtated additional reporting

e | received a high level efenqumes reIatung to PPI that reqmred responses in accordance W|th FSCS
adwce

and_case_management e .. . e



Commercial in confidence

5.6. . Please see the ‘Fee basis of the joint quuidatdrs' section of Appendix B and the decision natice at
Appendix C for further details.

5.7  Further details about my remuneration and e'xpenées are provided in Appendix B tb this report.

6. Resolutions propcsed
6.1 | attach a notice for demsnons of the creditors at Appendlx Cc as follows:
1. Whether a I|quudat|on committee be formed.

2. The basis of the I|qu1dator s remuneration be fixed according to the time properly spent by the
liquidator and his staff in dealing with the liquidation, with a revised fee estimate of £139,598.

6.2 The Insol\(ency Rules require that wherever a decision is sought in a liquidation the creditors must be
invited to decide whether a liquidation committee should be established. !

6.3 The functinn af *tha rammittea s ta: -

« . assist the office holders in disbharging the office holder functions; and
« actin relation to the office holders”in such a manner as may from time to time to be agreed ~ ~

6.4  Information concerning quuidatibn committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and
_ Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/portal

6.5 A completed proof of debt form must accompany your voting form in order for your vote to count unless
you have preVIoust submitted a claim |n the liquidation. A proof of debt form can be completed on the
" creditor portal. :

7. Data protection

7.1 Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with mieeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Leglslatlonllaw in the United Kingdom. Our privacy notice on our website
(www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains further detalls as to how we may use, process and store
personal data.

8 Contact from third partles

8.1 Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as Iegltlmate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to enable
release of money payable to the creditor. The joint hqundators would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a thlrd party to make such & request.

9 Covid-19

91 This report has been produced'durjng the AvaiAd-.19 restrictions. We have taken every reasonable step
to ensure that the information is accurate, but if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will provide an
explanation and corrected information in the next progress report.

10 Contact

10.1  Should you have queries please contact Alex J Roberts on 0161 214 6303 or using the telephone .
number above. :




' Yours faithfully

for-and on behalf of All in One Finance Limited
Daniel R W Smith ~ * -
Joint Liguidator

. Enc .-

Commercial in confidence




All in One Finance Limited -in iiquidation

. Summary of receipts and payments

from 5 May 2016 to 4 May 2020

Appendix A. .

From From
: 05/05/2016 05/05/2019
Statement to - to
of Affairs 04/05/2019 04/05/2020 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts . :
DHP Overpayments due to customers 135.67 0.00 . 13567
Admin/Receivers Surplus 981,055.43 0.00 981,055.43
HP loan book 127,312.12 2,328.85 129,640.97
Book Debts . 135,230.26 0.00 135,230.26°
MAT-bad-debtreliefclair— 4076510 0-25 4522040
Bank/ISA InterestGross 2,738.50 630.38 3 368.88
VAT transferred from administration 41,954.35 0.00 41,954.35
1,329,191.52 2,959.23 - . 1,332,150.76
Payments Co ) :
Nostrum collection fees 483.87 0.00 483.87
Arvato collection fees 11,719.04 0.00 11,7198.04
Marsh collection fees 16,467.50 480.23 16,947.73
PRA Pre-appt funds 32,805.71 0.00 32,805.71
Pre Administration Costs 18,422.50 0.00 18,422.50 -
Administrators Fees 400,000.00 - - 153,432.85 553,432.85
Administrators Expenses ‘ 603.07 0.00 603.07 .
Liquidators Fees ’ . 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00
VAT irrecoverable 51,038.55 ‘0.00 . 51,038.55
Legal Fees (1) 13,442.50 . 0.00. 13,442.50
- Corporation Tax 293.90 162.45 456.35
Statutory Advertising - 163.30 0.00 163.30
C3 database costs 25,74150 ° 0.00 25,741.50
~ Bank Charges 645.45 © 53.14 698.59
Unsecured Creditors (AII) 412,909.24 0.00 412,909.24
VAT on Purchases 980.81-‘ 38,782.62 © 39,763.43
985,706.94 232,911.29 1,218,618.23
Net Receipts/(Payments) . 343,484.58 (229,952.06) . 113,532.52
-
Made up as follows ‘
Floating Current Account 2 - other 343,484'.58 (229,952.06) 113,532.52
343,484.58 .(229,952.06) 113,532.52




Payments

Statément of]

- This appendix has
Practice 9 (SIP9).

hourly chérgé 0

fee basis -

disbursements
sub-contrécted
payments-to as
relati.onships re

information for

Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

been prepared’in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvenc:
n summary, it covers:

_ work done by the liquidator and his team during the period

ut rates

and éxpe’nses
out work
sociates .

quiring disclosure

creditors (rights, fees..con'imittees)

5, remuneration and expenses to the liquidator or his' associates’

1

\
i

- Appendix B -

y Act 1986, the Insolvency (England ‘and Wales) Rt_JIes 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency




1

Post-appomtment costs

Fee basis ofJ;[he quU|dator

_On 17 August 2017 the creditors resolved that remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly glven by the quuldatcr and hi

During the period Iom 5 May 2019 to 4 May 2020 (the Period) time costs were incurred totalling £13,021 represented by 42 hrs at
year end to £113,946, of which £40,000 has been drawn. A description of the work done is provided in the respecuve section belo
the curhulative total at year end to £26 of which none have been paid.

As at Period end, as shown in the ‘Work done’ section below, cumulative recorded time costs have exceeded the time costs in the
as the expense esLimate, both of which were provided to the creditors prior to the determination of my fee basis.

My team were required to provide ongoing assistance to customers whose loans were unable to be sold and were ultimately wi
collection agents in order to suspend collections and return monies paid to the relevant sources

The reasons for the excess in my time costs are as follows:

| incurred additional time investigating the possibility of additional recoveries from CC Automotive Group in connection with mo|

The liquidationjremained open whilst the outcome of the protracted court case re the trust accounts and discussmns W|th collecti
reporting-and case management

« .Ireceived a high level of enquiries relsting to PPI that required responses in accordancé with FSCS advice

Under r18.30 6i the Rules, | am not permitted to draw time costs in excess of the total amount set out in the fees estimate, £89,966,

of £25,652 bringlnq the total revised fees estimate for the Liquidation to £139,598
| now seek approval from the creditors to my remuneration being drawn on a time costs baSIS wuth a revised fee estimate of £139 5

The further mfonnatlon required in respect of seeking this approval is included within the relevant notice of decision procedure inclu
\

Fees estimate | :

The fees estimate is based on all of the information available to me as at 30 June 2020. | have considered and accounted for the d
to do the work | anhmpate necessary to complete the Liquidation in calculating-the time and cost included in the fees estima,e table

the fees estimate is included in the SIP9 time-costs analysis table further below.
|

Please see the ‘Hoiurly charge out rates’ section for the rates applied to the fees estimate.

Area of work Anticipated work Why the work is necessary Financial benef

g

|Assets

;‘.»

is staff, with a fées estimate of £89,966

an average of £312 /hr, bringing the cumulative totais at

. | have incurred no expenses during the Period, bringing
ees estimate and expenses will be roughly be the same

tten off. Significant time was incurred dealing with

lies held in a trust account

ion agents was awaited. This necessitated additional

without approval. | anticipate incurring further time costs

98.
ded at Appendix C.

fferent levels.of expertise that | anticipate will be required
provided below. A more detailed numerical break down of

Fees estimate

£35,425

o creditors

[y

129 tirs £275/hr

Insurance This work is

the office ho

» . Liaise with Marsh Limited to ensure
appropriate insurance in place

To comply with regulation and law

hecessary to discharge
ders' duties. As explained
he work is necessary', -

under 'Why ¢




although it wilt not add financial value

"to the estate]it will add value to the
insolvency process

Books and other
debts

o Work with agents to suspend collections,
update customer credit files and return cash
remitted in error ST

To deal with customers'fairiy to ensure appropriate
treatment in accordance with statutory
requirements

-

This work is pecessary to realise
4ﬁr_\an'cia| valye for the estate and for a -
distribution to creditors should

sufﬁ{:ient funds become available

“Investigations - ? 21his  £5128 £244ihr |
SD;:?::”:QIC;";; « Compliance with statutory requirements «  To comply with regulations and laws « This work is o he completed solely for
Ploy - the purpose of complying with statutory
N requirement$ and has no-direct
. " financial berlefit to the estate
[Creditors S | B.% 53 his £14935 282 |
Unsecured - Pay dividend to unsecured creditors - To return funds to unsecured creditors «  This work is hecessary to discharge -
« Deal with calls and queries from unsecured the office hclders' duties. As explained
creditors N ~ under 'Why e work is necessary', -
although it will not add financial value
to the estate|it will add value to the
. insolvency pjocess
[Aﬂmlnlstratlon 296 hirs £84,110 2284Ihr—|

Reports, circulars
notices & decisions,

I « Update creditors on the progress of the

administration®

«  Annual reporting to creditors over an
extended period

» -Compliance statutory requirements

“To comply with regulations and laws

This work is fo be completed solely for
the purpose [of complying with statutory
requirement$ and has no direct
financial bertefit to the estate

t
i

Treasury, billing &
funding

« Processing of receipts and payments

« Reconciling bank accounts to cashbook

To manage day to day banking requirements,
transactions and pay dividend to the unsecured
creditors o

l
This ‘work is fo be completed solely for
the flurpose jof complying with statutory
requ'rements and has no direct

finaricial berefit to the estate

Tax « Preparation and submission of Corporation =  To comply with regulations and laws « This work is fo be completed solely for
Tax returns : : . the purpose of complying with statutory
« Preparation and submission of VAT retums requirement;'and has no direct
: financial berfefit to the estate
Pensions

«  Statutory compliance tasks

To comply with regulations and laws

This work is
the purpose

0 be completed solely for
3f complying with statutory




requirements and has no direct
financial benefit to the estate

. General

Deal with PPI claims and DSAR requestsin _ »  To comply with regu]aﬁons and laws This work is to be completed solely for
accordance with FSCS advice . the purpose pof complying with statutory
. Compliance with statutory requirements requirements and has no direct
finaricial berjefit to the estate
Closure

Finalise matters pertaining to closure of the

fiquidation

* To comply with regulations and iaws

This work is fo be completed solely for
the pijrpose of complying with statutory
requirements and has no diréct
financial berefit to the estate

Total fees estimate

) —

499 hrs  £139,598

£280/hr




Work done by the liquidator and his team during the Period - . . !

I am required to detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate provided. My fees estimate was included
within my report to|creditors dated 4 July 2017. | am also required to provide narrative explanation of the work done. The following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set out this
information for the [liquidator’s fees incurred together with a numerical fees estimate variance analysis. Reasons for any excess of the fees estimate afe included in the ‘Fee basis’ section
above. Details of expenses incurred in connection with work done are provided in the ‘Disbursements and expenses’ section below.

2
Area of wo | Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to credito ee ed
Jassets CT 5 ’ B T - o B L . £2085 . hr292 |
2::";5 and other + Continuing to work with Arvato to return cash »  To realise baok debts . o This work was necessary to realise )
: : " remitted by customers in error . : . . financial value for the estate and for a
« Continuing to work with Marsh to pursue book distribution o creditors should
. debts : o : sufficient fufids become available
e — e ——r S i S—
{Invesugallovs ) i L . N ] ) W? B vU.ZAD.!\rs ) £36 £/hr180 1
.General « - Ongoing statutory requirements « To comply with regulations and faws «  This work v{3s completed solely for the .
" purpose of tomplying with statutory .
- | requirements and had no direct .
. ’ ’ financial bejiefit to creditors .
[creditors - o . o . T ) . 3hrd e754 eheose |
Unsecured « Dealing with calls and queries from «  To deal with unsecured creditor queries «  This work was necessary to discharge '
unsecured creditors . the office hglders' duties. As explained

under "Why ithe work was necessary',

although it gid not add financial value

to the estate it adds value to the

insolvency process .
Jadministration - : . D ] B ) - 32 hrs £10,187.  €hr3t9 |

Case management

« Ongoing statutory requirements . To comply with regulations and laws . This?» work was completed solely for the
: purjose of ¢omplying with statutory
reql’liremen*s and had no direct
financial befefit to creditors

Reports, circulars

Y e « Preparation and circulation of annual reportto »  To comply with regulations and laws « This work was completed solely for the
notices & decisions . .

creditors ’ purpose of fomplying with statutory
. requirements and had no direct
financial befiefit to creditors




Treasury, billing &
funding

Processing of receipts and payments

'Reconciling bank accounts to cashbook

To manage day to day banking requirements,
transactions and pay dividend to the unsecured

This work w,
purpose of ¢

as completed solely for the
omplying with statutory

creditors requirements and had no direct
financial benefit to creditors
Tax Preparation and submission of Corporation To comply with regulations and laws This work was cbmpleled solely fer the |
Tax returns purpose of complying with statutory
i ] X
Preparation and submission of VAT returns requirements and had no direct
. - financial behefit to creditors
- - - !
General . Updating creditors of the progress of the _To comply with regulations and laws This work was completed solely fer the
liquidation purf)ose of ¢omplying with statutory
: requirements and’had no direct
financial behefit to creditors
Closure Consideration of outstanding matters with a To comply with regulations and laws " This work vias completed solely fcr the
view to progress case to cldsure_ : purpose of ¢omplying with statutory
. reqﬂiremen 5 and had no direct

financial be

hefit to the estate

Totai fé‘es incurred
in the Period

A

£13,021  ©hr312




Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period and fee estim’ate variance analéysls as at period end
-
Period from 05/05/2019 (o 04/05/2020

Realisation of Assets: 7.00 2,045.00] 292.14) 111.20] 29/470.25| 265.02] 129.00] 35,425.00 275 17.80 5,954.75|
Insurance -] - -] -] -] -] - E -] - - 0.25 41,25 166.00)

Property R 4 B | - R | R N N i .25 ! 60.00 240.00)

Debtors -] - 1.50] 450.00 5.50 1.595.00] - - 7.00[  2.045.00] 292,14 10( 80| 27%590.50 262.22

Other assets - - E E - g - - B - E 12.75) 392.50 360.91

General -] - -} -} - - -] -] -] - - f .35 586.00 291.91

Investigations: 0.20 36.00 180.00| 14.80] 4]180.00| 284.‘5_61 21,00 5,128.00/ 244 5.20 948,00
General -] - -| - -] -} 0.20| 36.00 0.20] 36.00] 180.00] 13.80] 41180.00] 264.56)

Creditors: 2.65 753.75) 284.43 43.15)| 10571.75 247A3ﬂ 53.00] 14,935.00 Z_B_Zl 9.85 4,263.25)
Secured - - - -] - - -] -| - -] -] -] It 240.00)

|Employees & pensions -] E - -] -] | -] -] -] -] B a -]

Unsecured : -] - -| - 2.85 753.75 -] -] 2.6 753.75 284.43 247.40)

Administration: 31,80 10,186.52] 319.39) 290,99 296.00] 84,110.00| 284 57.00)' 14,485.98|
Case management - - 1.25) 403.64 0.20| 60.00 0.50| 90.00 1.95| 553.64 283.92 279.86)

Reports to creditars, -! - - - - - 0.70] 126.00 | 0.70] 126.00 180.00] 180.00]

notices & decisions .

Treasury, billing & ©1.50|  1,192.50] 0.25 77.88 3.45] 728.75 _2.65] 472.00 7.85] 2,472.43' 314.82 192.19 |

funding ) p

Tax 0.25 176.25 0.80 476.00) 0.25| 61.25 0.60| 210.00 1.90| 923.50] 486.05 381.94, g

Pensions E E E g -l 2 E - | o E 520.00] |

Closure -] -] - e 1.00 - s 1.00] 245,00 245,00 245.00 ]

General 1.25] 93725} 4.75 1.515.00) 9.75) 2.75] 495.00] 18.50 5.866.25 317.09 291.01 '

Totat 3.00 2,300.00 3»5_5| 2,922.52) 22.80] 7.40) 1,429.00 41.75| 13,021.27] 311.89) 278.32| 498.00] 139,596.00) 280 89.60] 25,651.98|
Notes:

- Partner includes partners and directors

- Manager includes associg!

te directors and managers -

- Executive includes assistant manager and executives.
- Adverse variances ara‘pre.senxed in brackets
- Total Time costs paid to date £40,000




‘Hourly charge out rates

Time is charged in|units of 6 minutes for each grade of staff used. The hourly (:h.arge_ out rates applied during the Period are as foll

From § May 2019 to 30 June 2019

Insolvency I

l'July 2018 to current

Insolvency Pensions & tax Pensions & tax

£ihr £ihr . £/hr | £/hr

Partner ~ 510 745 745 510795 - 795

Direck‘)l{ 485610 595 485705 705

Associate director 445 - 500 485 445 - 595 595

Manager 340- 415 410 340 - 495 495
Assistant manager 300 - 340 340 300-4051 405, . .

-Executive  245-270 315 245-350" 350,

* Administrator 165 - 210, 170 - 235 165 - 200 -
Treasury 180 n/a 180 nfa

The current charge out rates have applie:
such an amendment.

)

d since 1 July 2019. | reserve the right to amend my charge out rates in the fuiure. Any an

endments will be detailed within the next report fdllowing




Statement of

This table provides
section above.-

expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the quhidato,

}
)
Incurred in the Period (£) |

,gnd (£)

Cumulatively incurred as at Period

.

[category 1 disbursh

]

. A description of which is provided in the ‘Work done’

Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£)

i

Disbursements are

Category 1 disbu

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parﬁés where there is specific expenditu

drawn without prio

. . . i
expenses met by and reimbursed to-an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into

rsements

approval and consist of the following categories:

« Travel and sub:

istence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetings, f

Insolvency Practitioners Bonds Nil 20| - 0
Subsistence Nil 1 6 0
. [Expenses . Ti” i ’ ~ u i - o I L I
Nostrum Collection Fees - | 484 484
Arvato Collection Fees - 11,719 11,719
Marsh Collection Fees 480 16,948 16,948
PRA Pre-appointment - 32,806 . 32,806
Pre-Administration/Costs - 18,423 18,423
Administrators Fees o - ’ - g 563,433
Administrators Expenses - - 603
Liquidators Fees 12,858 113,782 40,000 )
VAT Irrecoverable ) 96 '51,135 51,135
Legal Fees — Addleshaw Goddard LLP - 13‘443_ 13,44.3
Corporation Tax 162 457 457
Statutory Advertising - 153 153
Rents Payable 2 2 2
C3 Database Costs - 25,742 25,742
Bank Charges - 52 | 697 697
Total expenses and disbur 13,650 J85,817 1 766,045
1
{

Iwo categories:

e directly referable to the insolvent estate; they can be

r example




)
«- Office costs — these are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in managing the case

* Statutory costsi~ these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating épeciﬁcally to the case, which are required by statutg

Category 2 disbufsements
These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third pai‘ty. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an .

office holder or his|firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursementg require approval in the same manner.as an office holder’s
remuneration. ’ :

‘ i
No category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the Period : s i
. v - 1

Sub-contracted out work _

During the Period

shave sub-contracted out the following work that c'ould otherwise have been carried out by me or my team:

3 |
Sub-contractor Work sub-contracted out Reason(s) for sub-contracting out b Cost inqurred (£)

Marsh Finance " "« Management and collection of debtor book « Specialist §yslems to ensure compliarfce with relevant 480

statutory requirements

Payments to as.bsiociate's

Where | have enlisted the services of others | have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, | digclose below services | have sought from within my firm or
from a party with M{hom (to the best of our knowledge) my firm, or an individual within my firm, has a business relationship:

]
i

\
|
t '
Service provider Services enlisted 'n Cosjt of service

Grant Thornton UKILLP «  Tax work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done) ~ o [Costs are included within the above SIP9 time cost analysis

« Pensions work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done)

Relationships requiring disclosure _ .
I am aware of the following business relationships with parties responsible for approving the quuidator’s fee basis, or who provide services to liquidator. which may give rise to a potential
conflict and | have jput the respective safeguards in place: - 1 ’ ‘ ’




; Nature of relationship
CC Automotive Group Limited .

.» Daniel R W Smith is appointed as liquidator of CCAG and AIOF e CCAG did not vote or}

Safeguard(s)

liquidators remuneration

Information for creditors and members

Information to help| creditors and members to understand their rigﬁts in‘insolvency and regarding officeholders’ (ie administrators of

committees is available via Grant Thvornio'n’s website:

https://www.grantt ornton.cb.uk/po rtal

Alternatively, 1 will supply thié information by post, free of charge, on request.

quuidators).fees, and the roles and functions of




"Appendix C -

All in One Finance Limited - In Liquidation

Notice of vote_by correspondence

Company name ' Allin OneFinance Limited .
Company number S . 00829441

Decision date ) 16 July 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under rules 6.19 and 18.30 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

1 Whether a Irqurdatlon commlttee be formed.

2 The basis of the liquidator's remuneration be fixed according to the time properly spent by the
liquidator and his staff in dealing with the liquidation, with a revised fee estimate of £139,588.

A creditor who is entitled to vote should return the voting form provided with this notice to

Daniel R W Smith at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester
M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to CMU@UK GT.COM no later than 23:59 on the decision
date. -

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no Iater than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A ‘proof of debt should be delivered to

‘Daniel R W Smith at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,

M3 3EB, via the online creditor portal or as an attachment to an email to CMU@UK.GT.COM. A new
proof of debt is not required if you have previously submltted one in the proceedings. A proof of debt
form is enclosed for completion if required.

A credltor whose debt is: treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of débt if they wish to vote, unIess a proof of
debt has previously been submltted fa|I|ng which the vote will be disregarded. ‘ .

A creditor who has opted out from rece|vmg notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered, unless a proof of debt has previously been submltted faullng which the vote. erI be
disregarded.

A vote castin a deasron procedure which is not a meetlng may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance W|th rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 An appeal under thrs rule may not be ‘
made later than 21 days after the decision date . ~

- A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than -

five business days after the.date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:
¢ 10% in value of the creditors:
¢ 10% in number of tne creditors

* 10 creditors.

DATED THIS'30TH DAY OF JUNE 2020

128

Daniel R W Smith
Joint Liquidator



VOTING FORM
" Company name ' .. All'in One Finance Limited
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resolut|ons below.’

This form must be recelved at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spmnmgfelds
Manchester, M3 3EB or as an, attachment to an email-to CMU@UK.GT.COM by 23.59 on

16 July 2020 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have
previously submitted a proof of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s)
1 Whether a Ilqmdatlon commlttee be formed. S For/Against

2 The basis of the liquidator's remuneratlon be fixed accordmg to the tlme properly spent by the
Ilqmdator and his staff in deallng with the liquidation, with a rewsed fee estlmate of £139,598

For/Against

If a liquidation committee is formed l/we - .
nominate the following credntors to snn/p as members of such committee:

B WON

5

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such 'a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the folléwing apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for
.voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution. or dividend. No
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
. of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by. a representative appomted under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

.

" Signature

Date (DD/MM/YYYY)

(If signing on l?éhalf of the creditor, state Eapacity e.g. ‘director/solicifor) '

Af you require any further details or clarification prlor to returning your vote, please contact Alex
Roberts at the address above Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

_ "Office use only:

Date-Completed-form-received—

(DD/MM/YYYY)

Initial



